THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BILL NO. 47

BYLAW NO. 2014-45

To stop up and close a portion of Bloomington Road (Y.R. 40) in the Town of Aurora and the Town of Richmond Hill

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That part of Bloomington Road (Y.R. 40) in the Towns of Aurora and Richmond Hill in The Regional Municipality of York described in Schedules "A" and "B" is hereby stopped up and closed as a public highway.
- 2. Schedules "A" and "B" shall form part of this bylaw.

ENACTED AND PASSED on June 26, 2014.

Regional Clerk	Regional Chair	_

Authorized by Clause 10 of Report 9 of the Finance and Administration Committee adopted, as amended, by Council at its meeting held on November 17, 2011.

#5523266

Page 2 of 2 Pages of Bylaw No. 2014-45

SCHEDULE "A"

Lands in the Town of Aurora in The Regional Municipality of York, geographically in the Township of Whitchurch in the County of York more particularly described as follows:

Firstly: being part of Lot 20, Registered Plan 166 designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R34239; and

Secondly: being part of the original road allowance between Lots 70 and 71, Concession 1 designated as Part 8 on Plan 65R34239.

SCHEDULE "B"

Lands in the Town of Richmond Hill in The Regional Municipality of York, geographically in the Township of Whitchurch in the County of York, and being part of the original road allowance between Lots 70 and 71, Concession 1 designated as Part 9 on Plan 65R34239.